Mugenda and Mugenda (2003) stated that 
Target population is that population complete of 
individuals, cases, or objects with some shared features 
to which the researcher wants to generalize the results 

of the study. KNUST has a staff population of three 
thousand, seven hundred and thirty (3,730) and out of 
the staff population, academic staff are one thousand, 
one hundred and fourteen (1,114) and non-academic 
staff are two thousand, six hundred and sixteen (2,616). 
Kumasi Technical University has staff population of four 
hundred and ninety-eight (498) academic staff and two 
hundred and thirty-four (234) non-academic staff. Our 
target population for this study are the lecturers, 
registrars, and administrative staff within the two 
universities. 

c) Sampling Method and Sample Size 
Trochim (2006) categorized Sampling as the 

process of selecting units from people of interest so that